## GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

## NO.F.6(59)-PWD(E)/2019/553-633

Dated, Agartala, the 30th April,2024

## <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

The following Engineering Officials SI No: 2 to 4 are going to be retired on **30<sup>th</sup>April**, **2024 on superannuation** from the offices mentioned below & Shri Shyamal Chakraborty, Chief Engineer, PWD(WR) & CEO, Tripura Housing & Construction Board is going to be retired after completion of re-employment period.

SL No	Name & Designation of the Official	Name of Office	Date of Superannuation
1	Shri Shyamal Chakraborty Chief Engineer & CEO, TH&CB.	O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD(WR) & CEO, TH&CB.	30-04-2024
2	Shri Pranay Kumar Das, Superintending Engineer	O/o the Superintending Engineer, DWS Circle, Udaipur	30-04-2024
3	Shri Jagadish Das, Engineering Officer & Deputy Secretary	O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD(Buildings), Agartala	30-04-2024
4	Shri Pankaj Kumar Raha, Executive Engineer	O/o the Executive Engineer, WR Division-I, Agartala.	30-04-2024

2) In view of above the following Engineering officials will hold the additional charge to relieve the abovementioned officials as stop-gap-arrangement on  $30^{th}$  April,2024 respectively until further orders.

3) Shri Shyamlal Bhowmik, TES Grade-I, Chief Engineer, PWD(DWS) will hold the additional charge of Chief Engineer, PWD(WR) & CEO, TH&CB to relieve Shri Shyamal Chakraborty, Chief Engineer, PWD(WR) & CEO, TH&CB on 30<sup>th</sup> April,2024.

4) Shri Ratan Chowdhury, TES Grade-III, Superintending Engineer, O/o the Superintending Engineer, 3<sup>rd</sup> Circle, PWD(R&B), Udaipur will hold the additional charge of Superintending Engineer, DWS Circle, Udaipur, to relieve Shri Pranay Kr. Das, Superintending Engineer DWS Circle, Udaipur on 30<sup>th</sup> April,2024.

5) Shri Ajit Kr. Ghosh, TES Grade-III, TA to SE, Project Unit, O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer, PWD(Buildings) will hold the additional charge of Engineering Officer & Deputy Secretary, PWD(Buildings) to relieve Shri Jagadish Das, Engineering Officer & Deputy Secretary, PWD(Buildings), on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.

6) Shri Parimal Debnath, TES Grade-III, Executive Engineer, WR Division-II, Agartala will hold the additional charge of Executive Engineer, WR Division-I, Agartala to relieve Shri Pankaj Kumar Raha, Executive Engineer, WR Division-I, on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2024.

4/2024 Deputy Secretary, PWD

## Copy to :

- 1) The Accountant General(A&E), Tripura, Agartala.
- 2) The Chief Engineer, PWD(Buildings/DWS/WR/NH/PMGSY)
- 3) The Chief Executive Officer, TH&CB, Agartala.
- 4) The Chief Engineer, Urban Development Department.
- 5) The Addl. Chief Engineer, PWD(R&B/Buildings/WR/DWS)
- 6) All Superintending Engineers under PWD(R&B/Buildings/PMGSY/NH/WR/DWS)
- 7) The Senior Architect, PWD(Buildings), Agartala.
- 8) All Executive Engineers under PWD(R&B/Buildings/PMGSY/NH/WR/DWS)
- 9) ITCC, PWD Complex, Netaji Chowmuhani, Agartala.
- 10) Person Concerned.
- 11) Office Order Book.